

SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH

## RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF HB30 Road Rage Amendments (Representative P.Cutler, Sponsor)

WHEREAS, The Women's State Legislative Council recognizes that road rage is increasing in Utah and that there were 750 incidents of road rage in Utah in 2023, which increases danger on Utah roads;

WHEREAS, House Bill 30 sponsored by Representative Paul Cutler seeks to create an enhancement to any driving crime in Utah if there is an intent to endanger another person, and also provides that any monies ordered by courts for any road rage crime will be used to educate the public about road rage;

WHEREAS, House Bill 30 will provide additional tools for law enforcement and will provide funds to help educate the public about road rage, both of which provisions of this bill are designed to lower the incidents of road rage in Utah;

WHEREAS, House Bill 30 is in the interests of lowering the danger for Utah drivers, and therefore it is

RESOLVED, that the Women's State Legislative Council supports House Bill 30.

Dated this 14<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024.

Donna Murphy RN MSN CPN

Donna Murphy RN MSN CPN,, President Women's State Legislative Council

Shauna Scott-Bellaccomo

Shauna Scott-Bellaccomo, Director WSLC Judiciary Study Committee

Donna Kelly JD

Donna Kelly JD WSLC Judiciary Study Committee